Public Document Pack
Mid Devon District Council

Homes Policy Development Group
Tuesday, 20 July 2021 at 2.15 pm
Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton
Next meeting
Tuesday, 14 September 2021 at a time to be confirmed
Important - this meeting will take place at Phoenix House, but members of the
Public and Press can and should attend via Zoom only. Please do not attend
Phoenix House without prior agreement. The attached Protocol for Hybrid
Meetings explains how this will work.
Join Zoom Meeting
https://zoom.us/j/91253558511?pwd=RWg1MUpVQUZ2ZXhyMEsya04yb1RBQ
T09
Meeting ID: 912 5355 8511
Passcode: 875724
One tap mobile
08000315717,,91253558511#,,,,*875724# United Kingdom Toll-free
08002605801,,91253558511#,,,,*875724# United Kingdom Toll-free
Dial by your location
0 800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free
0 800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free
0 800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free
Meeting ID: 912 5355 8511
Passcode: 875724

Membership
Cllr Mrs E M Andrews
Cllr J Bartlett
Cllr J Cairney
Cllr S J Clist
Cllr D R Coren
Cllr R J Dolley
Cllr C J Eginton
Cllr S Pugh
Cllr R F Radford
1
Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310
Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

AGENDA
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any
discussion which may take place
1

Election of Chairman
To elect a Chairman of the Homes Policy Development Group for the
municipal year 2021/2022.

2

Election of Vice Chairman
To elect a Vice Chairman of the Homes Policy Development Group for
the municipal year 2021/2022.

3

Apologies and Substitute Members
To receive any apologies for absence and notice of appointment of
substitutes.

4

Protocol for hybrid meetings (Pages 5 - 12)
To note the protocol for hybrid meetings.

5

Public Question Time
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members
of the public and replies thereto.

6

Declaration of Interests under the Code of Conduct
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest,
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest.

7

Minutes (Pages 13 - 18)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct
record of the meeting held on 16th March 2021.

8

Chairman's Announcements
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make.

9

Start time of meetings
To agree a start time for meetings for the remainder of the municipal
year.

10

Aids and Adaptations Policy (Pages 19 - 38)
To receive a report from the Corporate Manager for Public Health,
Regulation and Housing providing Members of the Policy Development
Group an opportunity to review the proposed update to the Aids &
Adaptations Policy.

11

Private Sector Housing Fees and Charges 2021/2022 / Revised Civil
Penalty Policy and Delegated Powers (Pages 39 - 56)
To receive a report from the Corporate Manager for Public Health,
Regulation and Housing providing members with the revised fees and
2
Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310
Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

charges for statutory and discretionary Private Sector Housing functions
within the Community Team, Public Health and Regulatory Services. To
review the updated Civil Penalties Policy which relates to the revised
fees and charges.
12

Housing Strategy Consultation Draft (Pages 57 - 126)
To receive a report from the Corporate Manager for Public Health,
Regulation and Housing providing members of the Policy Development
Group with an opportunity to review the proposed consultation draft of
the revised corporate Housing Strategy.

13

Update on Teckal considerations (Pages 127 - 128)
To receive a report from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) informing
members of the intended timetable of activities/reports that will be
produced to consider the applicability of a Teckal delivery model to
assist in the delivery of our accelerated HRA housing programme.

14

Performance and Risk Outturn for 2021/2021 (Pages 129 - 188)
To receive a report from the Chief Executive providing Members with the
outturn on performance against the corporate plan and local service
targets for 2020/21.

15

Revenue and Capital Outturn for 2020/2021 (Pages 189 - 228)
To receive a report from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) presenting
the Revenue and Capital Outturn figures for the financial year 2020/21.

16

Housing Service update (Pages 229 - 236)
To receive a report from the Operations Manager for Housing Services
and the Corporate Manager for Public Health, Regulation and Housing
providing an update to Members on enforcement and other activity
undertaken by Officers in the Housing Service.

17

Work programming (Pages 237 - 250)
To receive an overview of work programming practices from the Scrutiny
Policy and Research Officer and to agree a work program for future
meetings.
Members are encouraged to bring issues to the meeting for
consideration.

18

Identification of items for the next meeting
Members are asked to note that the following items are already
identified in the work programme for the next meeting:



Housing Strategy: Verbal update on progress
Housing Service update

Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes. There should be no discussion
on the items raised.
3
Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310
Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive
Monday, 12 July 2021

Covid-19 and meetings
From 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in
person. However, the Council is also required to follow government guidance
about safety during the pandemic. For a short period the Council will enable all
people to continue to participate in meetings via Zoom.
You are strongly encouraged to participate via Zoom to 
[...]
s

57

R J Dolley (Chairman)
Mrs E M Andrews,
J Cairney,
S J Clist,
D R Coren,
L J Cruwys,
C J Eginton,
S J Penny and Mrs C P Daw

R M Deed and R Evans

Jill May (Director of Business Improvement and
Operations), Simon Newcombe (Corporate Manager for
Public Health, Regulation and Housing), Paul Deal
(Corporate Manager for Finance), Claire Fry (Housing
Services Operations Manager), Mike Lowman (Building
Services Operations Manager), Catherine Yandle
(Operations Manager for Performance, Governance and
Health & Safety), J P McLachlan (Principal Accountant),
Jason Ball (Climate and Sustainability Specialist) and
Sarah Lees (Member Services Officer)

APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
There were no apologies for absence.

58

PROTOCOL FOR REMOTE MEETINGS
The protocol for remote meetings was noted.

59

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no members of the public present.

60

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT
Cllr Mrs E Andrews declared a personal interest in that she is a Council tenant.

61

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2021 were approved as a correct and
accurate record of the meeting.

62

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman stated that 12 months ago the PDG had met in Phoenix House, he
had not anticipated that the Group would still be meeting virtually a year on.

Page 13

Homes Policy Development Group – 16 March 2021

33

63

PERFORMANCE AND RISK (00:07:00)
The Group had before it a report * from the Operations Manager for Performance,
Governance and Health & Safety providing it with an update on performance against
the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2020/21 as well as providing an
update on the key business risks.
The contents of the report were outlined with particular reference to the following:



The Group were referred to the proposed targets for the next financial year
against the Corporate Plan Performance Framework with a request that they
be considered for recommendation to the Cabinet for approval.
Reg
[...]
opy of the report would be submitted to
Council on 28 April 2021.
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

69

IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING
No additional items were requested to be on the agenda for the next meeting other
than those already listed in the work programme.

(The meeting ended at 3.48 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 18

Homes Policy Development Group – 16 March 2021

38

Agenda Item 10
HOMES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP
20 JULY 2021
AIDS & ADAPTATIONS POLICY
Cabinet Member(s):
Responsible Officer:

Councillor Bob Evans
Simon Newcombe, Corporate Manager for Public Health,
Regulation and Housing

Reason for Report and Recommendation: To provide Members of the Policy
Development Group and opportunity to review the proposed update to the Aids &
Adaptations Policy.
The reason for the recommendation is to for allow for formal adoption of the updated
policy.
RECOMMENDATION(S): That Members recommend to Cabinet that they
approve the revised Aids & Adaptations Policy as attached in Annex 1.
Relationship to Corporate Plan: The Aids & Adaptations Policy is key to ensuring
that tenants with disabilities are supported to have access to facilities as set out by
medical and related professional opinion, in accordance with individual need and
ability in order to continue living in their home. This links to the wider Homes priority
within the Corporate Plan 2020-24 as well as the Community priority and specifically
opportunities to address public health issues and disparities to improve the health
and wellbeing of everyone in Mid Devon including our Council housing tenants.
Financial Implications: The financial implications will be contained within the
Housing Revenue Account (HRA). More information on financial context is provided
in Section 5.0 of the report.
Budget and Policy Framework: this is one of a suite of housing policies that ensure
we are compliance with the regulatory framework set out below and is also
consistent with the
[...]


Index added

27/09/2020

22.3

Additional reference added – homes Standard

23/02/202
1

23.

Equality and diversity clause amended and addition of 23.2-23.5 to 23/02/202
clarify actions to ensure equality and diversity.
1

1.2, 1.3

Additions to introduction

4.1

Definitions. New over-bath shower moved from minor to major
23/02/202
adaptation due to increased material costs. Some may still be
1
minor if tiling is already in place.

12.5

Removal of occupational therapy recommendation section for 23/02/202
mobility scooter adaptations.
1

23/02/202
1

Page 14 of 15
Aids & Adaptations Policy v3.2 May 2021

Page 36

Aids & Adaptations Policy 2021

7 +8

Target completion dates added

23/04/202
1

20

Right to buy

23/04/202
1

Page 15 of 15
Aids & Adaptations Policy v3.2 May 2021

Page 37

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 11
HOMES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP
20 JULY 2021
PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING FEES AND CHARGES 2021/22 / REVISED CIVIL
PENALTY POLICY AND DELEGATED POWERS
Cabinet Member:
Property
Responsible Officer:

Cllr Bob Evans, Cabinet Member for Housing and
Services
Simon Newcombe, Corporate Manager for Public Health,
Regulation and Housing

Reason for Report and Recommendation: To provide members with the revised
fees and charges for statutory and discretionary Private Sector Housing functions
within the Community Team, Public Health and Regulatory Services. To review the
updated Civil Penalties Policy which relates to the revised fees and charges.
RECOMMENDATIONS:
1. That Cabinet approve the revised fees as set out in Annex 1.
2. That Cabinet approve the updated Policy on the Use of Financial
Penalties for Housing Act Offences as set out in Annex 2.
3. That Cabinet approve the Corporate Manager for Public Health and
Regulation and Housing having delegated authority to authorise relevant
officers to enforce The Electrical Safety Standards in the Private Rented
Sector (England) Regulations 2020.
4. That changes to the way Works in Default charges are constructed are
agreed.
Relationship to the Corporate Plan: This report relates to the economy, homes
and community elements for the corporate plan priorities. Recharging for officer time
in relation to enforcement activities, Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) licensing
and recovering costs associated with non-statutory services means that we are
encouraging compliance within the private rented sector, providing suitable for
homes for our residents and ensuring HMOs do not have an adverse impact on
communities.
Financial Implications: The revised fees and charges are set out in Annex 1 of the
report. The fees have been updated to reflect current service delivery costs. Any
income generated from this activity is unpredictable based on the nature of
enforcement action. It is therefore not possible to forecast any income levels for the
year.
Budget and Policy Framework: The fees and charges are established within the
scope of the current Enforcement Policy PH/EP/09/20 updated and readopted in
2020. Fees and charges received by the authority as a result of enforcement action
can be kept by the authority and recycled into further private sector housing
enforcement work. The income must be ring fenced for this activity.
Legal Implications: Where there are specific provisions under legislation, statutory
functions or discretionary services for fees to be charged then these are indicated in
the body of the report. There may be legal implications where the fee or charge is
not paid and a process of recovery is required.
1 39
Page

Equality Impact Assessment: An assessment is not necessary for this report. The
charges are set and applicable to the service being provided and do not
disadvantage any protected characteristics or specific groups.
Risk Assessment: There are no major risks. A failure to update the relevant fees
and charges could mean we are not able to adequately recover costs where we are
able to do so.
Impact on Climate Change: The impact on climate change
[...]
 paid in full within 3 months. Interest of 3% will be
applied annually to any outstanding amounts and will be applied as a local
charge against the property.

3.0

Revised Use of Financial Penalties for Housing Act Policy 2021

3.1

This policy was last reviewed and updated in 2017 (version 2). The policy has
been reviewed against any organisational changes any updated to legislation
or guidance. Relatively few relevant changes were identified and as a result
version 3 presented in Annex 2 is a light-touch update incorporating the
following changes:





Updated cross-reference to the latest adopted Enforcement Policy
PH/EP/09/20 (adopted 29 October 2020)
Updated Policy owner job title reference (Corporate Manager for Public
Health, Regulation and Housing)
Updated version number (v3) and next review date (5 years/May 2026)
Updated fine levels as per review of fees and charges against the
maximum permitted by the legislation (see Policy page 8)

4.0

Recommendations

4.1

The following recommendations are therefore made:
1. That Cabinet approve the revised fees as set out in Annex 1.
2. That Cabinet approve the updated Policy on the Use of Financial
Penalties for Housing Act Offences as set out in Annex 2.
3. That Cabinet approve the Corporate Manager for Public Health and
Regulation and Housing having delegated authority to authorise relevant
officers to enforce The Electrical Safety Standards in the Private Rented
Sector (England) Regulations 2020.
4. That changes to the way Works in Default charges are constructed are
agreed.

5 43
Page

Contact for more Information: Tanya Wenham, Team Leader (Community Team)
01884 255255 or twenham@middevon.gov.uk or Simon Newcombe, Corporate
Manager for Public Health, Regulation and Housing, 01884 255255 or
snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk.

Circulation of the Report:
Cllr Bob Evans, Cabinet Member for Housing and Property Services
Members of the Homes PDG
Leadership Team
Corporate Management Team
Legal Services
All Group and Operation
[...]
.middevon.gov.uk/residents/public-health/public-health-enforcement-policy/
Financial (Civil) Penalties Policy
v3 revised May 2021

8

Page 56

Agenda Item 12
HOMES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP
20 JULY 2021
HOUSING STRATEGY CONSULTATION DRAFT
Cabinet Member(s):
Responsible Officer:

Councillor Bob Evans
Simon Newcombe, Corporate Manager for Public Health,
Regulation and Housing

Reason for Report and Recommendation: To provide Members of the Policy
Development Group with an opportunity to review the proposed consultation draft of
the revised corporate Housing Strategy.
The reason for the recommendations is to ensure we can progress to the next key
consultation stage leading to the adoption of the Strategy and have approval with
regards to the overall adoption process.
Recommendation:
(a) Members recommend to Cabinet that they approve the draft Housing
Strategy 2021-25 attached in Annex 1 for external and public consultation
(b) Members note the proposed timeline and stages for adoption of the
Housing Strategy as set out in section 3.2 of this report
Financial Implications: None directly arising from this report.
Budget and Policy Framework: There are no direct budget implications of this report.
This strategy sets out those opportunities and challenges in respect of several key
delivery functions; housing delivery, enabling and renewal/standards alongside
housing needs and homelessness. As such it links with a much wider policy
framework, adopted or in development.
The current strategy was adopted in 2015 and ran for the period 2015-20. It was
therefore due for review and updating to reflect the current priorities, needs and
aspirations of our community in respect of having access to affordable, safe and
healthy housing.
Legal Implications: The strategy has no formal basis and is no legal requirement for
have one. Nonetheless, it will provide links to a number of formal requirements on the
Council, for example in acting as the Strategic Housing Authority and social housi
[...]
 HOMES PDG 2021/2022
Meeting Date

Agenda Item

Theme

Officer Responsible

25 May 2021 - cancelled
20 July 2021

Election of Chairman

20.07.21

Election of Vice Chairman

20.07.21

Performance & Risk

20.07.21

Financial Outturn Report for 2020/2021

J P McLachlan

20.07.21

Aids and Adaptations Policy
To consider a revised policy.

Simon Newcombe

Housing Strategy Consultation Draft
To consider the draft strategy.

Simon Newcombe

Fees and Charges - Private Sector Housing

Simon Newcombe

Page 245

20.07.21

3.08.21
20.07.21
16.08.21
31.08.21
20.07.21
3.08.21

Comments

Meeting Date

Agenda Item

20.07.21

Housing Service update

20.07.21

Start time of meetings

Theme

Officer Responsible

14 September 2021
28.09.21

Information with regard to the possible creation
of a Teckal compliant company

Andrew Jarrett

26.10.21
14.09.21

Page 246

14.09.21

Housing Strategy: Verbal Update (SN)
Housing Service update

9 November 2011
9.11.21

Complaints Handling Code - review against
compliance

9.11.21

Draft Budget 2022/2023

9.11.21

Housing Service - update

18 January 2022
18.01.22
1.02.22

The Tenant Involvement and Empowerment
Standard Policy

Simon Newcombe

Comments

Meeting Date

Agenda Item

18.01.22

Revised draft Budget 2022/2023

18.01.22

Housing Service update

15 March 2022
15.03.22

Housing Service update

15.03.22

Chairman's Annual Report for 2021/2022

Theme

Officer Responsible

Comments

Page 247

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL
MINUTES of a MEETING of the HOMES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 20 July
2021 at 2.15 pm
Present
Councillors

Apologies
Councillors

Also Present
Councillors
Present
Officers:

1

R J Dolley (Chairman)
G Barnell, D R Coren, C J Eginton, S Pugh and R F Radford

J Bartlett, J Cairney and S J Clist (although Cllr Cairney
attended part of the meeting via Zoom)

R Evans and B G J Warren

Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Jill May
(Director of Business Improvement and Operations), Simon
Newcombe (Corporate Manager for Public Health, Regulation
and Housing), Catherine Yandle (Operations Manager for
Performance, Governance and Health & Safety), Tristan Peat
(Forward Planning Team Leader), Mike Lowman (Building
Services Operations Manager), Arron
Beecham (Forward
Planning Officer), Clare Robathan (Policy and Research Officer),
Carole Oliphant (Member Services Officer) and Sarah Lees
(Member Services Officer)

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL IN THE CHAIR)

RESOLVED that Cllr R J Dolley be elected the Chairman of the Homes Policy
Development Group for the municipal year 2021/2022.
2

ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED that Cllr D R Coren be elected Vice Chairman of the Policy
Development Group for the municipal year 2021/2022.
3

APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

Apologies were received from:



4

Cllr J Bartlett
Cllr J Cairney
Cllr S J Clist who was substituted by Cllr G Barnell

PROTOCOL FOR HYBRID MEETINGS

The protocol for hybrid meetings was noted.

Homes Policy Development Group – 20 July 2021

1

5

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no members of the public present and no questions had been submitted
in advance.
6

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT

No interests were declared under this item.
7

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 16th March 2021 were approved as a correct
record of the meeting and signed by the Chairman.
8

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman had the following announcements to make:



9

There was a site visit to St Georges Court later that day at 5pm and all
Members were welcome to attend.
He reminded the Group that they were a ‘Policy’ Development Group and that
that should be their focus going forwards. There would be less reports coming
forwards for noting only, for example, Performance and Risk and Financial
Monitoring since these were reported to the Scrutiny Committee, the Audit
Committee and Cabinet on a regular basis. Members were welcome to attend
those meetings and if an issue fell under the umbrella of Housing which was of
concern it could be brought to the Policy Development Group meeting.

START TIME OF MEETINGS (00:10:00)

It was AGREED to continue to hold meetings at 2.15pm on Tuesday afternoons.
10

MEETING MANAGEMENT (00:12:00)

The Chairman informed the Group that he would be taking item 17, 14 and 15 (in that
order) as the next items of business. The reason for this being that he felt that the
work programming item would inform debate surrounding the rest of the items on the
agenda.
11

WORK PROGRAMMING SESSION (00:13:00)

The Scrutiny Policy and Research Officer provided the Group with a summary of the
discussions that had taken place at a recent informal Programming Panel meeting
and reminded the Group, by way of presentation, the issues which fell under the
umbrella of the ‘Homes’ area within the Constitution and the Corporate Plan.
Reference was made to the selection criteria used by the Scrutiny Committee to
determine whether or not an issue should be discussed, this included, benefits to the
community, what the ‘value added’ benefits would be, what the impact of the issue
was or could be and the associated risks. Possible options for future agendas
included, single item agendas, working groups to investigate specific issues and
inviting external speakers with expertise on particular housing issues.

Homes Policy Development Group – 20 July 2021

2

The Group identified two areas that they would like to focus on in their work
programme for the coming year:



Social Housing / Affordable Homes
Private Sector Housing and bringing empty homes back into use

Note: * Work programming slides previously circulated; copy attached to the signed
minutes.
12

PERFORMANCE AND RISK OUTTURN FOR 2021/2021 (00:18:00)

The group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Chief Executive providing
Members with the outturn on performance against the Corporate Plan and local
service targets for 2020/21.
The Group’s attention was drawn to appendix 6, the Risk Register and also the fact
that there was an error at section 3.1 in the report which stated that one ‘Right To
Buy’ property had been brought back into use when in fact it had been two.
Discussion took place with regard to:






A request to see dry recycling figures segregated out as a separate item in the
performance indicators for recycling. However it was explained that there was
a need to be consistent with the rest of Devon in reporting these statistics but
discussions on the best way to report this were ongoing.
How quickly housing performance indicators could be reported in the future
given the formulation of the new Housing Strategy.
It was intended to provide an annual update to the Group on progress with
aspirations within the new Housing Strategy.
The necessity to explore all available opportunities to acquire land for house
building.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes
13

REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN FOR 2020/2021 (00:37:00)

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Deputy Chief Executive
presenting the Revenue and Capital outturn figures for the financial year 2020/2021.
The following was highlighted within the report:







The previous financial year had been the most challenging the Council had
ever had to face but it had still managed to finish with a £65k overspend on
the General Fund and a small underspend on the Housing Revenue Account.
A small amount had been transferred to Reserves.
The collection of rents had not been nearly bad as expected.
The Revenues and Benefits teams had been heavily involved in the paying out
of Government funding.
The Council had received Government funding in relation to the Income
Reduction Scheme and the Decarbonisation Fund
There had been some slippage on the Capital programme due to the
pandemic.

Homes Policy Development Group – 20 July 2021

3



Treasury Management had performed well.

A brief discussion took place regarding how well the Council had performed
financially given the extreme circumstances due to Covid.
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.
14

AIDS AND ADAPTATIONS POLICY (00:45:00)

The Group had before it a report * from the Corporate Manager for Public Health,
Regulation and Housing providing Members with an opportunity to review the
proposed update to the Aids & Adaptations Policy.
Discussion took place regarding:




Who provided the Occupational Therapy service referred to within the report,
how available was it and how was it delivered? It was explained that the
Council had contact with both Devon County Council and the NHS. It was
confirmed that there had been pressure on this service during the pandemic.
The onus was on the Council to respond to an individual’s ‘Statement of Need’
once this had been obtained by partner agencies. A monthly meeting was held
with Devon County Council and it had recently been agreed to commence the
start time for completing the ‘aids and adaptation’ needs of clients from the
moment the client contacted DCC rather than when the District Council
received a ‘Statement of Need’. It was confirmed that the Building Service had
conducted more work in this area in the previous quarter than they ever had
before.
The importance of providing adaptations to outdoor areas, such as boundary
walls, as well as indoor adaptations so as to ensure the safety of residents
using those areas.

RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the revised Aids & Adaptations Policy be
approved.
(Proposed by Cllr C Eginton and seconded by Cllr R F Radford)
Reason for decision
The reason for the recommendation is to allow for formal adoption of the updated
policy. The policy is key to ensuring that tenants with disabilities are supported to
have access to facilities as set out by the medical and related professional opinion, in
accordance with individual need and ability in order to continue living in their home.
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.
15

PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING FEES AND CHARGES 2021/2022 / REVISED CIVIL
PENALTY POLICY AND DELEGATED POWERS (00:55:00)

The Group had before it a report * from the Corporate Manager for Public Health,
Regulation and Housing providing the Members with the revised fees and charges for
statutory and discretionary Private Sector Housing functions within the Community
Team, Public Health and Regulatory Services.
Homes Policy Development Group – 20 July 2021

4

Discussion took place regarding:




How effective enforcement was within this area? It was explained that there
was a proactive enforcement approach within the team, with officers being
trained in enforcing criminal legislation and documenting evidence. All
available powers were used and cases referred to the court where necessary.
There was a proactive programme in place to ensure property checks for
Houses of Multiple Occupation.

RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that:
1. The revised fees as set out in Annex 1 be approved.
2. The updated Policy on the Use of Financial Penalties for Housing Act
Offences as set out in Annex 2 be approved.
3. The Corporate Manager for Public Health and Regulation and Housing be
given delegated authority to authorise relevant officers to enforce The
Electrical Safety Standards in the Private Rented Sector (England)
Regulations 2020.
4. That changes to the way Works in Default charges are constructed are
agreed.
(Proposed by the Chairman)
Reason for the decision
Recharging for officer time in relation to enforcement activities, Houses in Multiple
Occupation (HMO) licensing and recovering costs associated with non-statutory
services means that we are encouraging compliance within the private rented sector,
providing suitable for homes for our residents and ensuring HMOs do not have an
adverse impact on communities.
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.
16

HOUSING STRATEGY CONSULTATION DRAFT (01:10:00)

The Group had before it a report * from the Corporate Manager for Public Health,
Regulation and Housing providing Members with an opportunity to review the
proposed consultation draft of the revised corporate Housing Strategy.
The contents of the report were outlined with the following being highlighted:





It wasn’t a legal requirement to have a Housing Strategy in place but it was a
really important document. Homes were a basic necessity and a fundamental
requirement for everybody. Local authorities had a broad role to play in
supporting and regulating the housing sector, this forward looking document
provided a framework to enable this to happen. It involved key facets such as
public health and the opportunity to attract and retain a skilled work force
within Mid Devon.
The proposed Strategy very much linked with other key council policies such
as the Local Plan.
The following ‘HOME’ priorities were proposed within the Strategy document:

Homes Policy Development Group – 20 July 2021

5




o Housing - increase delivery of quality designed, well-built homes across
the housing market to meet identified needs
o Optimise - fit for purpose healthy, sustainable, adaptable homes optimised
for high energy efficiency and low carbon impact
o Making the most - making the most of our existing homes across the
private and public sector in all forms of tenure
o Engage - engaging and working with others including partner organisations
to deliver our aims
A key thread within the document was the Council’s commitment to climate
change and the reduction of carbon.
The Group’s attention was drawn to Objectives 5 and 6 annexed to the report
which highlighted the aim of seeking to retain a viable Council Housing stock
baseline through full use of available Right to Buy receipts and growing the
number of Council houses further through other mechanisms

Discussion took place regarding:


The proposed strategy represented a step change in approach and a joined
up approach with the Planning department and the Local Plan. The Group
congratulated the officers in drawing up what was referred to as an ‘excellent
piece of work’.
 Concerns regarding a perceived lack of ambition regarding the numbers of
new Council houses proposed to be built.
 Figures quoted within the report represented a baseline or a minimum in terms
of aspiration. Numbers of houses had had to be included in terms of what was
realistically deliverable and achievable. The Strategy had to start somewhere.
 The need to explore all available avenues to building to new homes including
the recently advertised modular homes.
 The time table at section 3.2 within the report was confirmed as correct.
The Group NOTED the proposed timeline and stages for adoption of the Housing
Strategy.
RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the draft Housing Strategy 2021 – 2025,
attached at annex 1, be approved for external and public consultation.
(Proposed by the Chairman)
Reason for the decision
The reason for the decision is to ensure the Council can progress to the next key
consultation stage leading to the adoption of the Strategy and have approval with
regards to the overall adoption process.
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.
17

UPDATE ON TECKAL CONSIDERATIONS

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Deputy Chief Executive
(S151) informing Members of the intended timetable of activities / reports that will be
produced to consider the applicability of a Teckal delivery model to assist in the
delivery of the Council’s accelerated HRA housing programme.
Homes Policy Development Group – 20 July 2021

6

The content of the report was outlined and it was explained that an all Member
briefing would be scheduled for late August or early September. This would be to
discuss with Members the basics of Teckal, the associated advantages and
disadvantages and whether there were any other mechanisms available to achieve
the same aims. Any final decision as to the way forward would need full Council
approval. It was also confirmed that there were strong links with the proposed
Housing Strategy.
Consideration was given to the following:






The delay with current housing projects.
The need to explore the best and most affordable opportunities.
The proposal was to take an options paper to Cabinet in September and then
to full Council for a decision in the autumn which would be likely to coincide
with the new Housing Strategy.
Proposals for the Post Hill development and Teckal were not currently
connected.
Much work was going on behind the scenes regarding the Post Hill
development and planning permission was being sought as were design
specifications. This was a multi million pound project which needed careful
preparation. It was envisaged that the Council would commence development
within the current financial year.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.
18

HOUSING SERVICE UPDATE

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report from the Operations Manager for
Housing providing an update on enforcement and other activity undertaken by
officers in the Housing Service.
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.
19

IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING

In addition to the items already within the work programme for the next meeting, the
following was also requested to be on the agenda:



An update on affordable housing projects
A specific update on the Post Hill project

(The meeting ended at 4.20 pm)

Homes Policy Development Group – 20 July 2021

CHAIRMAN

7

